
Dewberry Engineers Inc. 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #7825 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to that Agreement for Services #7825 made and entered into 
by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California 
(hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY"), and Dewberry Engineers Inc., a New York 
corporation duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, whose principal 
place of business is 8401 Arlington Boulevard, Suite 1, Fairfax, Virginia 22031, and whose 
local address is 11060 White Rock Road, Suite 200, Rancho Cordova, California 95670 
(hereinafter referred to as "CONSUL TANT"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has been engaged by COUNTY to assist its Department of 
Transportation with as-needed construction support services for various COUNTY 
projects, pursuant to Agreement for Services #7825, dated September 26, 2023, 
incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof (hereinafter referred to as 
"Agreement"); 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to increase the not-to­
exceed compensation amount of the Agreement by $1,000,000, amending ARTICLE V, 
Allowable Costs and Payments; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to add a new Article to include updated contract 
provisions, adding Exhibit F, "Iran Contracting Act Verification Form"; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and 
covenants hereinafter contained, COUNTY and CONSUL TANT mutually agree to amend 
the terms of the Agreement in this First Amendment to Agreement for Services #7825 on 
the following terms and conditions: 

I. ARTICLE V, Allowable Costs and Payments, Section P, of the Agreement is 
amended in its entirety to read as follow: 

P. The total amount payable by COUNTY for all Task Orders or Work Orders, 
including Task Order and Work Order amendments, and all costs, taxes, or 
expenses resulting from this Agreement shall not exceed $1,475,000, as 
amended. It is understood and agreed that there is no guarantee, either 
expressed or implied that this dollar amount will be authorized under this 
Agreement through Task Orders or Work Orders. 

Dewberry Engineers Inc. Page 1 of 3 #7825 
First Amendment 



II. The following Article of the Agreement is added to read as follows: 

ARTICLE LXV 
Iran Contracting Act Certification: As required by Public Contract Code section 
2204, for Agreements that are over $1,000,000, CONSUL TANT certifies its status 
regarding the Iran Contracting Act of 2010 and has duly executed Exhibit F, 
marked "Iran Contracting Act Verification Form," incorporated herein and made by 
reference a part hereof. 

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of Agreement for Services #7825 
shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

Dewberry Engineers Inc. Page 2 of 3 #7825 
First Amendment 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to 
Agreement for Services #7825 on the dates indicated below. 

--COUNTY OF EL DORADO--

Attest: 

Board of Supervisors 
"COUNTY" 

Kim Dawson 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

Dated: $-/f- Z.f 

- - D E W B E R R Y E N G I N E E R S I N C. - • 

B : A .2-~ -~ 
Dennis Haglan 
Senior Vice President 
"CONSULTANr 

Cynthia 
Chen 

Digitally signed by 
Cynthia Chen 
Date: 2024.01.08 

Dated: __...,,.....Js...,./_~+ ______ _ 

1 s:39:12 -os·oo· By: ___________ _ Dated: __ 1,_a,_20_2_4 ___ _ 
Cynthia Chen 
Chief Financial Officer 

Dewberry Engineers Inc. Page3 of3 #7825 
First Amendment 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Dewberry Engineers Inc. 
Exhibit F 

IRAN CONTRACTING ACT VERIFICATION FORM 
DGS PD 3 (Rev. 12/19) 

(Public Contract Code sections 2202-2208) 

Prior to bidding on, submitting a proposal or executing a contract or renewal for 
a State of California contract for goods or services of $1,000,000 or more, a 
vendor must either: a) certify it is not on the current list of persons engaged in 
investment activities in Iran created by the California Department of General 
Services ("DGS") pursuant to Public Contract Code section 2203(b) and is not a 
financial institution extending twenty million dollars ($20,000,000} or more in 
credit to another person, for 45 days or more, if that other person will use the 
credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran and is identified 
on the current list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by 
DGS; or b) demonstrate it has been exempted from the certification 
requirement for that solicitation or contract pursuant to Public Contract Code 
section 2203(c) or (d). The DGS list of entities prohibited from contracting 
with public entities in California per the Iranian 
Contracting Act, 2010, can be found at: 
Department of General Services Procurement Division Iran Contracting Act List 
(http://www.documents.dgs.ca.gov/PD/poliproc/lran%20Contracting%20Act%20List.pdf) 

To comply with this requirement, please insert your vendor or financial institution 
name and Federal ID Number (if available) and complete Q!!! of the options below. 
Please note: California law establishes penalties for providing false certifications, 
including civil penalties equal to the greater of $250,000 or twice the amount of the 
contract for which the false certification was made; contract termination; and three-
year ineligibility to bid on contracts. (Public Contract Code section 
2205.) 

OPTION #1 - CERTIFICATION 
I, the official named below, certify I am duly authorized to execute this certification 
on behalf of the vendor/financial institution identified below, and the 
vendor/financial institution identified below is not on the current list of persons 
engaged in investment activities in Iran created by DGS and is not a financial 
institution extending twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) or more in credit to 
another person/vendor, for 45 days or more, if that other person/vendor will use 
the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran and is identified 
on the current list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by 
DGS. 

Dewberry Engineers Inc. Page 1 of 2 

#7825 
First Amendment 

Exhibit F 



I 

Vendor Name/Financial Institution (Printed) 

Dewberry Engineers Inc. 

By (Authorized Signature) 

Cynt h ·, a Chen Digitally signed by Cynthia Chen 
Date: 2024.01 .OS 15:39:26-05'00' 

Printed Name and Title of Person Signing 

Cynthia Chen, CFO 

OPTION #2 - EXEMPTION 

Federal ID Number (or 
nla) 

13-0746510 

Date 

Pursuant to Public Contract Code sections 2203(c) and (d), a public entity may 
permit a vendor/financial institution engaged in investment activities in Iran, on a 
case-by-case basis, to be eligible for, or to bid on, submit a proposal for, or enters 
into or renews, a contract for goods and services. 

If you have obtained an exemption from the certification requirement under the Iran 
Contracting Act, please fill out the information below, and attach documentation 
demonstrating the exemption approval. 

Vendor Name/Financial Institution (Printed) Federal ID Number (or 
nl a) 

By (Authorized Signature) Date 

Printed Name and Title of Person Signing 

Dewberry Engineers Inc. Page 2 of 2 

#7825 
First Amendment 

Exhibit F 


